
APPENDIX A.1 
Pricing for TXShare Cooperative Purchase Program Participants  

 
For Contract Management and Consultancy Services, Contractor shall quote participating TXShare 
Participating Entities the rates and/or discount required for a custom implementation of the services 
specified by the RFP.  Contractor’s proposed rates for related Grants Management and Consultancy 
Services are found below. 
 
 

To the extent that TXShare Participating Entities request Tetra Tech’s assistance, the
following positions and hourly rates shall apply. The fees for these services can be 
provided on a fixed fee or time and materials basis plus reasonable non-labor 
expenses. Such non-labor expenses shall be invoiced as follows: (1) travel expenses 
including airfare and car rental shall be invoiced at cost without mark-up; (2) lodging 
shall be invoiced up to the per diem rate according to the General Services 
Administration (GSA) rates established at www.gsa.gov (3) meals and incidentals 
shall be invoiced at the GSA per diem rate (no receipts are required); (4) mileage 
shall be invoiced at the federally published rate; (5) field documents and other 
equipment/supplies shall be invoiced at cost without mark-up; and (6) other 
required non-labor expenses as may be applicable to the project and pre-
approved by Tetra Tech and the Client shall be invoiced at cost without mark-up. 

Table F-1: Homeland Security and Emergency Management Consulting/Planning 
Hourly Rates 

Category Hourly Rates 
Administrative Specialist I $48.00

Administrative Specialist II $57.60 

Research Assistant $61.20 

Proposal Coordinator $63.60 

Comm. Technician $68.40 

Help Desk Operator $74.40 

Administrative Specialist III $76.80 

Research Assistant II $79.20 

Service Center/Logistics Specialist $81.60 
Analytical Aide 

$90.00 

Planning Aide $96.00 

Project Control Specialist $99.60 

Oracle Database Administrator $102.00 

Consulting Aide $102.00 
Assistant Planner/ Scientist/Assessor/Analyst/ 
Environmental Specialist 

$114.00 

Program Planner/ Scientist/Assessor/Analyst/ 
Environmental Specialist 

$120.00 

System Administrator $126.00 

Law Enforcement Subject Matter Expert/Trainer $132.00 
Consultant/Planner/ 
Scientist/Assessor/Analyst/Environmental Specialist I

$132.00 

Public Assistance/Grant Management Consultant $138.00 
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Fire/HAZMAT Subject Matter Expert/Trainer $146.40 
Consultant/Planner/ 
Scientist/Assessor/Analyst/Environmental Specialist II 

$150.00

Consultant/Planner/ Scientist/Assessor/ Environmental 
Specialist Analyst III 

$162.00 

Senior Public Assistance/Grant Management 
Consultant 

$162.00 

Senior Oracle DBA $165.60 
Supervising Public Assistance Consultant $174.00 
Senior Consultant/Planner/ Scientist/Assessor/Analyst/ 
Environmental Specialist

$180.00 

Supervising Consultant/Planner/ 
Scientist/Assessor/Analyst/Environmental Specialist 

$180.00 

Program Manager $189.60 
Senior Program Manager $198.00 
Principal Consultant/Planner/ 
Scientist/Assessor/Analyst 

$210.00 

Principal in Charge/Executive 
Consultant/Planner/Scientist/Assessor 

$234.00 

Subject Matter Expert $270.00 
FEMA Appeals Legal Specialist $292.80 
Senior FEMA Appeals Legal Specialist $420.00 
Principal FEMA Appeals Legal Specialist $510.00 

The hourly rates shall remain firm for the first year of the initial term. Hourly rates for subsequent years and any 
extension term years shall be subject to an annual adjustment based on the latest yearly percentage increase of 
the Consumer Price Index for All Urban Consumers (CPI- U)(All Items) as published by the Bureau of Labor 
Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Proposed percentage discount on services and any other Grants Management and Consulting Services 
otherwise not referenced in this Agreement: 
 

 
Category # 

 
Description

 
Yes No 

Proposed % 
Discount 

 
1

Grant Management & 
Consulting Services 

X 0%
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